## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 1698/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-07-2002 in SA No. 1206/2002 25-07-2002 in SA No. 1207/2002 30-01-2022 in RAMD No. 13/2008 30-01-2022 in RAMD No. 14/2008 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras At Madurai)

THIRUGNANAM (DIED) THROUGH HIS LRS. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

KARUPPAN (DIED) THROUGH HIS LRS. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.42130/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.42131/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.42132/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.42133/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS )

Date: 13-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today. CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

Ms. Subasri Jaganathan, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Heard the learned Senior Advocate appearing for the petitioners.

One of his grievance is that though the suit filed by the respondents was based on title, after the respondents failed to establish their title, the courts below have granted injunction.

Issue notice on the SLP(s) as well as on the application seeking condonation of delay, returnable within six weeks.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER(NSH)